

No. 23-50

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING VACATUR**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

ERIN H. FLYNN

CAROLINE W. TAN

BRANT S. LEVINE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument.....	9
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that a single valid charge automatically defeats a Fourth Amendment malicious-prosecution claim	11
1. Section 1983 provides redress when a police officer’s initiation of a baseless criminal charge causes an unreasonable seizure.....	11
2. A baseless charge can cause an unreasonable seizure even if accompanied by a valid charge	14
3. A categorical any-crime rule conflicts with background principles of tort law	18
4. Concerns about unwarranted Section 1983 suits do not justify a categorical any-crime rule.....	21
5. The court of appeals’ judgment should be vacated	22
B. This Court should not adopt some of petitioners’ broader contentions	23
1. Petitioners’ contentions concerning the Warrant Clause and the seizure of their effects are not properly before this Court	23
2. Petitioners err in contending that an arrest warrant violates the Warrant Clause whenever the warrant affidavit contains a falsified charge	26
3. Petitioners err to the extent they suggest that the need to show causation of a seizure pertains only to damages	29
Conclusion	31
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013)	12
<i>Barron v. Mason</i> , 31 Vt. 189 (1858)	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2, 10
<i>Boogher v. Bryant</i> , 86 Mo. 42 (1885)	20
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	18
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	15, 17
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	28
<i>Delisser v. Towne</i> , 113 Eng. Rep. 1159 (Q.B. 1841)	20
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	15
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 12 How. 390 (1852)	19
<i>Ellis v. Abrahams</i> , 115 Eng. Rep. 1039 (Q.B. 1846)	20
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	26-28
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	12, 15, 17, 19, 25, 27
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	18
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	28
<i>Gregory v. Thomas</i> , 5 Ky. 286 (1811)	20
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	27
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	25
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	10
<i>Hill v. Palm</i> , 38 Mo. 13 (1866).....	20
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1515 (2021)	14, 18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	21
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	22
<i>Jaegly v. Couch</i> , 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	12
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	9, 15-17, 24
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	30
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	19
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	28
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	23
<i>Pierce v. Thompson</i> , 23 Mass. 193 (1828)	20
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> ,	
491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Reed v. Taylor</i> , 128 Eng. Rep. 472 (C.P. 1812).....	20
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	17
<i>Sutton v. McConnell</i> , 50 N.W. 414 (Wis. 1879).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> ,	
596 U.S. 36 (2022)	9, 12, 13, 19, 21, 22, 24, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	28
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	25
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	14, 15
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v.</i>	
<i>Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> ,	
508 U.S. 439 (1993)	19
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 24 How. 544 (1861)	19, 21
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020)...	16, 29
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	19
Amend. IV	1, 2, 5-19, 21-24, 26-30, 1a
Reasonableness Clause	12, 24
Warrant Clause.....	8, 12, 24-27

VI

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	30
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13.....	19
Rev. Stat. § 1979 (1874).....	19
18 U.S.C. 241	1, 10
18 U.S.C. 242	1, 10
34 U.S.C. 12601	1, 10
42 U.S.C. 1983	1, 2, 5-13, 18-21, 25-29, 1a
Ohio Rev. Code (2016):	
§ 1315.55(A)(1)	3, 4
§ 2913.51(A).....	3
§ 2923.31(I)(2)(c).....	4
§ 4728.02(A).....	3
 Miscellaneous:	
2 C. G. Addison, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (Am. ed. 1878)	21
2 Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (rev. by Isaac F. Redfield, 10th ed. 1868)	20
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (4th ed. 1874).....	21
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (6th ed. 2022)	25, 26
